

No. 20-16908

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

U.S. WECHAT USERS ALLIANCE, CHIHUO INC., BRENT COULTER, FANGYI DUAN,
JINNENG BAO, ELAINE PENG, XIAO ZHANG,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as the President of the United States,
WILBUR ROSS, in his official capacity as Secretary of Commerce,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 3:20-cv-05910-LB (Beeler, M.J.)

**BRIEF OF ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING JUSTICE –
ASIAN LAW CAUCUS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

WILLIAM F. LEE
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000

MARK D. SELWYN
THOMAS G. SPRANKLING
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2600 El Camino Real, Suite 400
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 858-6000

GLENN KATON
HAMMAD ALAM
ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING
JUSTICE – ASIAN LAW CAUCUS
55 Columbus Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 896-1701

December 4, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE UNITED STATES HAS A LONG HISTORY OF DISCRIMINATION AGAINST THE CHINESE COMMUNITY THAT ECHOES EVEN TODAY	3
II. CHINESE-AMERICANS HAVE LONG RELIED ON SPECIALIZED MEDIA—RANGING FROM CHINESE-LANGUAGE NEWSPAPERS TO WECHAT—TO LEARN AND CONNECT WITH EACH OTHER	8
A. Specialized Media—Like Chinese-Language Newspapers—Has Historically Played An Important Role In The Chinese Community.....	8
B. WeChat’s Services Are The Modern Equivalent Of A Newspaper	9
III. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS WECHAT AND ITS USERS NO LESS THAN CHINESE-LANGUAGE NEWSPAPERS AND THEIR READERS	13
A. The First Amendment Clearly Protects The Right To Print And Read Chinese-Language Newspapers	13
B. WeChat And Its Users Are Entitled To The Same First Amendment Protections As A Chinese-Language Newspaper And Its Readers	14
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bey v. Rasawehr</i> , No. 2019-0295, __ N.E.3d __, 2020-Ohio-3301 (Ohio 2020)	3, 15
<i>Board of Education, Island Trees Union Free School District No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	3, 14
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	3, 14
<i>Kinney v. Barnes</i> , 443 S.W.3d 87 (Tex. 2014).....	15
<i>Knight First Amendment Institute at Columbia University v. Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	3, 13
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	3, 8, 16, 17, 18
<i>People in Interest of R.D.</i> , 464 P.3d 717 (Colo. 2020).....	15
<i>Prager University v. Google LLC</i> , 951 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2020)	15, 16
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	13
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	14
<i>Takao Ozawa v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 178 (1922).....	6

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989).....19

United States v. Eaglin,
913 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2019)18

Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc.,
10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)18, 19

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Pub. L. No. 59-338, 34 Stat. 596 (June 28, 1906)6

Pub. L. No. 68-139, 43 Stat. 153 (May 26, 1924)6

Pub. L. No. 78-199, 57 Stat. 600 (Dec. 17, 1943)6

U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

S. Res. 201, 112th Cong. (2011).....5, 6, 7

OTHER SOURCES

Asian Americans Advancing Justice, *Inside The Numbers: How Immigration Shapes Asian American and Pacific Islander Communities* (June 2019)7

Chui, Kuei, *Access to the Past of a Nation of Immigrants: Asian Language Newspapers in the United States*, Vol. 1997, No. 112, Art. 3 (1997).....8

Feng, Zhaoyin & Joshua Cheetham, *Trump WeChat ban ‘an unwelcome signal’ for Chinese community*, BBC, Aug. 10, 2020, available at <https://www.bbc.com/news/world-asia-china-53686507>.....11

Garsd, Jasmine, *The Wechat ban will have economic effects, too*, Minnesota Public Radio, Sept. 18, 2020, available at <https://www.marketplace.org/2020/09/18/wechat-ban-will-have-economic-effects-too/>10

Hussain, Suhauna & Taylor Avery, *WeChat is a lifeline for the Chinese diaspora*, L.A. Times, Aug. 12, 2020, available at <https://www.latimes.com/business/technology/story/2020-08-12/wechat-lifeline-chinese-diaspora-trump-ban>10, 11, 12

Kwong, Peter & Dusanka Miscevic, *Chinese America* (2005)9

Nakamura, David, *With ‘kung flu,’ Trump sparks backlash over racist language – and a rallying cry for supporters*, Wash. Post, June 24, 2020, available at https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/with-kung-flu-trump-sparks-backlash-over-racist-language--and-a-rallying-cry-for-supporters/2020/06/24/485d151e-b620-11ea-aca5-ebb63d27e1ff_story.html4

Ovide, Shira, *WeChat Unites and Divides in America*, N.Y. Times, Oct. 6, 2020, available at <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/10/06/technology/wechat-unites-and-divides-in-america.html> 10

Rogers, Katie, Lara Jakes & Ana Swanson, *Trump Defends Using ‘Chinese Virus’ Label, Ignoring Growing Criticism*, N.Y. Times, Mar. 18, 2020, available at <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/18/us/politics/china-virus.html>;4

Tavernise, Sabrina & Richard A. Oppel Jr., *Spit On, Yelled At, Attacked: Chinese-Americans Fear For Their Safety*, N.Y. Times, Mar. 23, 2020, available at <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/23/us/chinese-coronavirus-racist-attacks.html?action=click&module=RelatedLinks&pgtype=Article>.....5

Trump, Donald J. @realDonaldTrump, Twitter, <https://twitter.com/realDonaldTrump/status/1240234698053431305?s=20> (visited Dec. 3, 2020)4

Trump, Donald J. @realDonaldTrump, Twitter, <https://twitter.com/realDonaldTrump/status/1240226752447873027?s=20> (visited Dec. 3, 2020)4

U.S. Census, *Asian Alone or In Combination By Selected Groups* (2018), available at <https://data.census.gov/cedsci/table?text=asian%20american&tid=ACSDT5Y2018.B02018&hidePreview=true> (roughly 5 million Chinese Americans as of 2018)7

U.S. Census, *Monthly Population Estimates For the United States* (2019), available at <https://www.census.gov/data/tables/time-series/demo/popest/2010s-national-total.html>7

U.S. Secretary of State, Office of the Historian, *Chinese Immigration and the Chinese Exclusion Acts*, available at <https://history.state.gov/milestones/1866-1898/chinese-immigration> (visited Dec. 3, 2020)5

Wang, Rita Wenxin, *How Trump’s attempted WeChat ban would devastate Chinese American families like mine*, Vox, Oct. 1, 2020, available at <https://www.vox.com/first-person/21496967/trump-wechat-us-ban-tik-tok> 10, 11

Wang, Yaqiu, *WeChat is a Trap for China’s Diaspora*, Foreign Policy, Aug. 14, 2020, available at <https://foreignpolicy.com/2020/08/14/wechat-ban-trump-chinese-diaspora-china-surveillance/>.....10

Yang, Tao, *Press, Community and Library: A Study of Chinese-Language Newspapers Published In North America*, Chinese Librarianship: An International Electronic Journal, Vol. 29 (2009)9
